
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
TENANTS' STRATEGIC GROUP 

 
Monday, 24 July 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 
John Meikle Room, The Deane House, Belvedere 
Road, Taunton TA1 1HE 
 
To: The members of the Tenants' Strategic Group 
 
Chair:  Luke Manning 
Vice-chair:  Colin England 
 
Alex Akhigbemen Councillor Marcus Barr Jessie Bunn 
Paul Cram Kevin Hellier Ivor Hussey 
Samantha Rickward Councillor Federica Smith-

Roberts 
Councillor Fran Smith 

 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm 
 
This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

 
Issued by (the Proper Officer) on 13 July 2023 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Tenants' Strategic Group - 6.00 pm Monday, 24 July 2023 
  
1   Apologies for absence  

 
To receive apologies. 
  

2   Welcome from the Chair  
 
To receive a welcome from the Chair. 
  

3   Minutes from the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Somerset West and Taunton 
Council Tenants’ Strategic Group held on 22 May 2023. 
  

4   Engagement Group Updates (Pages 11 - 16) 
 
To receive an update. 
  

5   Finance Out-turn Report (Pages 17 - 28) 
 
To note the report.  
  

6   Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code self-assessment (Pages 29 - 
52) 
 
To note the report. 
  

7   Communication Plan (Pages 53 - 56) 
 
To note the report.  
  

8   Directorate Report- Senior Management (Pages 57 - 64) 
 
To note the report. 
  

9   Any other Business  
 
The Chair to consider any other business.  
  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Tenants' Strategic Group held in the John Meikle Room, 
The Deane House, Belvedere Road, Taunton TA1 1HE, on Monday, 22 May 2023 at 
6.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Luke Manning (Chair) 
Colin England (Vice-Chair) 
 
Alex Akhigbemen Jessie Bunn 
Paul Cram Ivor Hussey 
Samantha Rickward Cllr Marcus Barr 
Cllr Fran Smith Cllr Federica Smith-Roberts 
 
In attendance: 
 
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
 
  
1 Apologies - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Mr Kevin Hellier. 
  

2 Welcome from the Chair - Agenda Item 2 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked the clerk to read out the 
housekeeping announcement. 
  

3 Minutes from the previous meeting - Agenda Item 3 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th March 2023 were circulated with 

the Agenda. 
  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the previous meeting of 27th March 2023 were 

approved nem con. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

  
  
  

4 Engagement Groups Update - Agenda Item 4 
 
The Chair gave an overview of the various engagement groups and their activities 
which were noted. 
  
  
  
  

5 Introduction to the Housing Directorate (verbal report) - Agenda Item 5 
 
The Service Director gave an overview with a set of slides. The Housing side of the 
Council was a cohort of circa 399 staff with an annual budget of £80m. The service 
was split into Landlord Services and General Fund Services, alongside the Business 
Plan, Finance and Growth. An overview of the Directorate Plan for 2023-24 was 
given. Embedding the housing service within Somerset Council was a key aim. There 
would be a focus on core services. There would be a new approach to 
communication with tenants. The Council would deliver its capital programme 
including grant funded works. There was an increased opportunity to measure in-
house service against Homes in Sedgemoor.  
  
During discussion of this item the following comments/questions were raised 
(summarised): 
  

       The encouragement of apprenticeships and grants was supported with the 
potential for government grants. 

       Discussion took place on the change to a tenancy agreement and the 
consultation process. Legal input would be sought. 

       Concern was raised around the need to build more single occupier properties. 
       There was a desire to build more properties as part of the Business Plan 

which was a challenge. The Council followed the demand surveys undertaken. 
  
The update was noted and the Chair thanked the Service Director for his report. 
  
  
  

6 Performance Report for Quarter 4 2022/23 - Agenda Item 6 
 
The Housing Performance Lead gave a brief overview of the Performance Report 
which had been circulated beforehand. The report provided an update on the 

Page 6



 

 

housing performance through key performance measures and financial information 
for the fourth quarter of 22/23 (January-March 2023) and included the end of year 
position 
  
RESOLVED that the housing scorecard for quarter 4 (January – March 2023) and the 
end of year position were noted. 
  

7 Tenants' Strategic Group Annual Meeting Plan - Agenda Item 7 
 
This report was to update the Tenants Strategic Group on the agendas for meetings 
for the forthcoming year. 
  
During discussion of this item the following comments/questions were raised 
(summarised): 

       A request was made for an Agenda Item on the 30 year business plan at a 
future meeting. 

  
RESOLVED that the Group noted the plan and made comments/suggestions to the 
forward plan. 
  

8 Annual Complaints Report for 2022/23 including communications complaints 
deep dive report - Agenda Item 8 
 
The Senior Case Manager gave an overview of the Annual Complaints Report which 
had been circulated. The key point to recognise was the operation of the new 
Somerset Council’s complaints policy and works alongside the Ombudsman’s Code. 
All complainants are contacted now as part of the process at Stage 1 and 2. There 
had been 111 compliments over the year which was considered positive.  
  
During discussion of this item the following comments/questions were raised 
(summarised): 

       Queries were raised around the specifications of bins to ensure compliance 
with Fire Regulations. 

       Further information was sought on I-Casework monitoring. 
       This provided a better Audit within the system itself, e.g. time spent on 

complaints and allowed Customers to view them themselves. 
       Concern was raised over the volume of over-turned Stage 2 complaints and 

who was involved in assessing these. 
       The benefits of the two stage policy were to allow the Council to review and 

to take a second look. A different person in the service area works with the 
Housing Performance team to review. 

       The breakdown of Housing and Communities and what area of the business 

Page 7



 

 

referred to was sought. 
       It was raised that Communication seemed to be a large issue in the number 

of complaints. The report did not set out what mitigation was to do in detail 
to address these communication problems? 

       The Low Carbon and Communication Group had majored on this issue over 
the last five months. More Tenant Liaison and communication officers were 
needed. A plan was being brought forward and would be shared as an action 
point. 

  
The report was noted. 
  

9 Housing Directorate Report - Agenda Item 9 
 
The report updated the Tenants’ Strategic Group on work being undertaken and 
progress made by the Housing Directorate since the last TSG meeting in March 
2023.   
  
During discussion of this item the following comments/questions were raised 
(summarised): 

       Further detail was sought on the pilot mentioned in relation to procurement 
and supply chains, new building and resident health and safety strategy. 

       Traditionally the Council had used the Direct Labour Organisation and from a 
variety of local merchants. The operation had been reviewed for Best Value 
and to look at from a logistical perspective. 

       The Government had increased requirements on landlords as part of the 
Health and Safety issue. The responsibilities lay with the Senior Management 
and Executive of the Council. The relevant statute requires competence at all 
levels, including from the Tenants Strategic Group, who had recently received 
training. 

       Praise was given on the partnership working with Adult Mental Health 
Services. 

       Clarity was sought on potential overcrowding where relatives are fleeing 
certain situations, which offered the Council opportunities to offer 
interventions. 

       A new contractor was being sought for major surplus voids and why do these 
exist in the first place? 

       The resources of the team were insufficient to deal with the demand. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

10 Any Other Business - Agenda Item 10 

Page 8



 

 

 
None was discussed. 
 

(The meeting ended at Time Not Specified) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Tenants’ Strategic Group –24th July 2023 

 

Engaged Tenant Group Update -July 2023  

 

This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Member for Communities.   

 

Report Authors: Sharon Yarde 

 

1. Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report  

To inform the Tenants Strategic Group of the work being carried out by the tenant 
engagement groups within Somerset Council. 

 

2. Recommendations 

For the group to acknowledge for reference 

 

3. Update from our Engagement Groups 

 

TENANTS’ ACTION GROUP (TAG) 

 

Purpose 

To encourage a strong partnership between Council staff, the Tenants’ Strategic 
Group, Councillors (particularly the Portfolio Holder and Shadow Portfolio Holder), 
and Tenant Representatives To support the Council to engage and empower te
[...]
 Are there any Data Protection Implications? 

 

There are no equality implications directly to do with this report 

 

 

Name of Contact Officers: Sharon Yarde 

Telephone number: 07818529194 

Email addesss: sharon.yarde@somersetcouncil.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Tenants’ Strategic Group: 24th July 2023 
 
Name of Report: Somerset West and Taunton Council - Housing Revenue Account Financial 
Monitoring - Outturn Position 2022/23 
 
Report Author: Kerry Prisco (Management Accounting and Reporting Lead)  
 
1 Executive Summary  

1.1 This report contains information related to Somerset West and Taunton Council’s (SWT) 
Housing Revenue Account’s (HRA) financial performance for the 2022/23 financial year. 
The outturn figures included are provisional subject to the completion of the external 
audit of the statutory financial statements. The audit is due to be completed between 
July and September with the findings due to be reported to the Audit and Governance 
Committee on 27th September this year. 
 

1.2 The revenue outturn position for the financial year 2022/23 is as follows: 
 

1.3 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Outturn position for 2022/23 is a net 
overspend of £227k (0.8% of gross income). 
 

1.2 The significant reasons for the variance being reported include: 
 

1.3 Depreciation: the overspend of £1.420m relates to a combination of a technical 
accounting update requiring components to have a maximum useful life of 70 years, as 
well as an increase in year-end ‘existing use’ valuations driven by the effects of economic 
conditions impacting upon house price inflation.  
 

1.4 Capital Debt Repayment:  the underspend of £1.021m was a strategic financial 
decision to offset the adverse variation on depreciation descried above. The Council still 
made a voluntary repayment provision using existing capital receipts.  
 

1.5 Maintenance: the overspend of £455k relates to the ongoing repairs and maintenance 
of the housing stock through void activity undertaken to ensure our Lettable Standard is 
met before reletting. Whilst this is a very demand led and reactive service based on the 
condition of the properties being returned this service is experiencing an increase in cost 
pressures as inflation drives up the cost of materials (as seen nationally). 
 

1.6 Tenancy Management: the overspend of £339k relates to an increase in staffing costs 
due to additional resources required to manage the increasing number of cases raised 
by tenants following the aftermath of COVID. 
 

1.7 Net Interest Receivable: due to the reduction in estimated spend on the capital 
programme and favourable treasury management activities, the HRA received net 
interest on reserves in excess of the capital financing requirement of £317k.   

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
 

 
1.6 The reserves position for 2022/23 is as follows: 

 
1.7 The unearmarked reserves are projected to be £2.986m which is £986k above the 

recommended minimum balance of £2m. 
 

1.8 The earmarked reserves are projected to be £258k.  
 

1.8 The capital outturn position for 2022/23 is as follows:  
 

1.9 The actual spend on the HRA Capital Programme during 2022/23 was £18.520m (see 
Appendix D).  
 

1.10 A budget return of £8.814m is being proposed across the HRA Capital Programme. 
Section 10 and Appendix D provides more information. 
 

1.11 A carry forward of £85.861m is being proposed for schemes in 2022/23 and future 
years (see Appendix D). 
 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Tenants’ Strategic Group is asked to note this report and are invited to ask 
questions. 
 

2.2 The Executive is recommended to: 
 

2.3 Note the reported Housing Revenue Account Budget overspend of £227k in 2022/23 to 
be funded from Unearmarked Reserves.  
 

2.4 Note the reported HRA Unearmarked Reserves Balance of £2.986m as at 31 March 
2023. 
 

2.5 Note the Capital Outturn position.  
 

2.6 Approve the proposed reductio
[...]
ancy Management: This area covers lettings, supported housing, rent recovery, 
leaseholders and other tenancy management support activities. The total current budget 
is £2.985m and it is forecasting an overspend of £339k. This mainly relates to an 
overspend on staffing costs due to additional resources required to manage the 
increasing number of cases raised by tenants following the aftermath of COVID, as well 
as backfill for maternity and sick leave and the pay award. Part of the overspend relates 
to a budget saving for 2022/23 by undertaking RTB surveys using our in-house 
resources, however this resource is now unavailable, and the activity is now being 
procured externally.  

 
4.11 Maintenance: The majority of this overspend relates to the ongoing repairs and 

maintenance of the housing stock through void activity undertaken to ensure our Lettable 
Standard is met before reletting. Whilst this is a very demand led and reactive service 
based on the condition of the properties being returned this service is experiencing an 
increase in cost pressures as inflation drives up the cost of materials (as seen nationally). 
There is an in-house initiative called the "Leaving Well" scheme which aims to work with 
and support the tenants to leave their homes in a suitable manner to reduce the time 
and cost of work then required on void properties before reletting. Since the Q1 report, 
and in light of the predicted overspend, the opportunities for capitalisation have been 
revisited and maximised within the code of practice.    

 

Page 21



 
 

 
 

4.12 Assets: This variance relates the £90k budget estimate for 2022/23 on SAP EPCs and 
Stock Validation which are now being covered and paid for as part of the majors and 
improvement capital programme. This change has been reflected in the budgets for 
2023/24.   
 

4.13 Capital Investment: The Capital Investment Team are responsible for driving the 
delivery of the Majors and Improvement capital programme. Si
[...]
ntary budget of £1.5m. The HRA 
Capital Programme relates to in-year works and longer-term schemes that will be 
completed over the next nine years. The Council proposes to finance this investment 
through the Major Repairs Reserve, Capital Receipts, Capital Grants and Borrowing.  

8.3 The actual spend on the HRA Capital Programme during 2022/23 was £18.520m. The 
major areas of capital spend during the year related to the capital maintenance for the 
existing housing stock and the development of new stock. The Council is financing this 
investment through the Major Repairs Reserve, Capital Receipts, Capital Grants and 
Borrowing.  
 

8.4 The capital outturn position is reporting an overspend of £2.295m. Of this £2.108m was 
spent on major works such as voids, electrical testing and community alarms, which 
were funded from underspends / budget returns on other major works schemes. In 
addition, £187.1k of expenditure relates to the fully funded property purchase and 
refurbishment of properties reserved for temporary accommodation under the Rough 
Sleepers Action Programme (RSAP).   
 

8.5 The capital outturn position is also reporting proposed capital budget returns of 
£8.814m. The Housing Senior Management Team have reviewed projected capital 
expenditure and are confident that the remaining capital slippage and new approved 
budget for 2023/24 will be sufficient to meet the capital asset management plan over the 
next 12 months. These budget returns will positively impact the financial position of the 
HRA’s 30-Year Business Plan and the Council’s treasury management strategy. 

 
8.6 The total budget to be carried forward into 2023/24 and future years is £85.861m. There 

was also £11.948m of new capital budget approved by Full Council on 22 February 2023. 
This gives a total approved capital budget of £97.809m to be spent in 2023/24 and future 
years.  

9 HRA Right To Buy (RTB) Capital Receipts  
 

Page 25



 
 

 
 

9.1 The RTB scheme is a government 
[...]
on  

 

Page 26



 
 

 
 

 
Contact Officers 
 
Name Kerry Prisco 
Direct Dial 01823 218758 
Email kerry.prisco@somerset.gov.uk 
 
Name Chris Brown 
Direct Dial 01823 219764 
Email christopher.brown@somerset.gov.uk  

 
 
 

Page 27

mailto:kerry.prisco@somerset.gov.uk
mailto:christopher.brown@somerset.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

Appendix A: HRA Capital Outturn Position  

 
Note: The approved budget for future years includes all Social Housing Development schemes approved for their duration plus 
one year of major works and improvements. 
 

P
age 28



  
Tenants’ Strategic Group – 24 July 2022 

 

Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code - Self-Assessment update  

 

This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Member for Communities.   

 

Report Authors: Name of author Roxane McLean, Senior Case Manager – Customer 
Resolution team  

 

1. Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report  

 

The report is to update the Tenants’ Strategic Group on work being undertaken by 
the Customer Resolution team, to ensure that the Housing Directorate is compliant 
with the Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code.  

 

2. Recommendations 

 

The Tenants’ Strategic Group is asked to note this report and are invited to ask 
questions. 

 

3. Background and Full details of the Report  

The Housing Ombudsman self-assessment against the complaint handling code to 
ensure our complaint handling remains in line with the requirements set out and 
makes this information accessible. The power to issue a Complaint Handling Failure 
notice for non-compliance should this not be actioned every 12 Months. The Code 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



acts as a point of reference for residents and tenants supporting to help provide 
guidance on what should be expected from their landlord.  

The Housing Ombudsman acknowledges that there may be reasons why a landlord 
is unable to fully comply with the Code for reasons which are beyond their control. 
For example, as a local authority landlord, our complaints handling falls under the 
Council’s Complaints Policy.  A few areas of non-compliance were identified in the 
June and September assessment, due to the Housing Directorate being bound by 
the wider, Somerset West and Taunton Complaints Policy and IT systems.  

A request has been made to have the below information accessible as part of the 
recently created Somerset Council website; 

• Adding the Housing Ombudsman details to the website  
• To ensure that residents are aware of how to access the Complaints Policy 

through alternative formats  
• Ensure the Self-Assessment and Housing Ombudsman Complaints Handling 

Code have links to access on our website 
 

To ensure best practice and that residents have access to all information effectively 
and easily and although we are compliant, we have requested the above action take 
place to support code section 1.9 - 2.3 -2.4 in the self-assessment.  

Currently work has been carried out to upskill and support the service areas with 
their knowledge of the Housing Ombudsman and the codes of practice so that we 
affiliate. As part of these discussions training and coaching will take place for the 
service area to support when answering a complaint.  

Currently we are not compliant with mandatory code section 5.1 and best practice 
code section 5.13 as on balance we have had to extend a high volume of stage 1 
and 2 complaints. The Customer Resolution team are working with the service areas 
to ensure high standards in complaint responses and get it right at stage 1. Further 
work has been undertaken changing working practices to ensure that we proactively 
get the complaint reply sent in the prescribed 10 working days. With the changes 
that are now in affect we are confident that this will see a reduction in the number of 
complaints requiring an extension at stage 1.  

Following this self-assessment, we were able to establish a compliance rate of 97% 
for the mandatory ‘must’ requirements and
[...]
rt and more frequently 
to their residents, staff and scrutiny 

Yes Reports are provided 6 monthly and annual reports to Tenant 
Strategic Group, Housing Briefing, members and Senior 
Management.  
It is also referred to in the Complaints Policy section 12 ‘Additional 
Information for Tenanted Housing Complaints’ 

P
age 48



panels. Regular updates in tenant and staff newsletters.  
‘You Said, We Did’ on the website.  

 
 
Best practice ‘should’ requirements 

 
Code section Code requirement Comply: 

Yes/No 
Evidence, commentary and any explanations 

 
 
7.3 

A member of the governing body should be appointed to 
have lead responsibility for complaints to support a 
positive complaint handling culture. This role will be 
responsible for ensuring the governing body receives 
regular information on complaints that provides insight to 
the governing body on the landlord’s complaint handling 
performance. 

Yes Director of Housing and Portfolio Holder for Housing fulfil this role.  
Corporate Scrutiny Committee (15 Cllrs) who have sight of 
complaint reports. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
7.4 

As a minimum, governing bodies should receive: 
• Regular updates on the volume, categories and 

outcome of complaints, alongside complaint handling 
performance including compliance with the 
Ombudsman’s orders 

• Regular reviews of issues and trends arising from 
complaint handling, 

• The annual performance report produced by the 
Ombudsman, where applicable 

• Individual complaint outcomes where necessary, 
including where the Ombudsman made findings of 
severe maladministration or referrals to regulatory 
bodies. The implementation of management 
responses should be tracked to ensure they are 
delivered to agreed timescales.  

• The annual self-assessment against the Complaint 
Handling Code for scrutiny and challenge. 

Yes Compliant in that reports containing this information are provided 6 
monthly to Housing Briefing (PfH) and TSG.  
Trends and learning currently included 
[...]
ants and staff has been highlighted 
consistently over the past eighteen months.  The service supported a Tenants’ 
Communication Group in the development of this Commnication Plan.  The service 
has begun to implement a proactive communications plan that will elevate the quality 
of our outward communication to Somerset Council residents. The purpose of this 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



plan is to provide a better service to our tenants by presenting key information in a 
digestible, eye-catching, and logical format. In addition to improving communication 
with customers and colleagues the implementation of the plan will help meet our 
legal obligations from the social housing white paper. The plan also seeks to enable 
the smooth running of our capital works programmes through the use of high-quality 
communications throughout the entire lifecycle of contracts. Thereby increasing the 
satisfaction of our residents and allowing us greater access to complete works. 

The plan has a number of core components: 

 

A New Team 

To implement this plan, it is necessary to create a new communications team within 
the Landlord Service. This will bring us into line with comparable organisations, such 
as Homes in Sedgemoor, which already have similar operations. The exact make up 
of this team is still to be decided pending the reorganisation of Somerset Council. 

The new team will be responsible for implementing and developing the 
communications plan and working with the various teams within the service to plan 
and deliver proactive communications campaigns. This will include the production of 
modern communications materials such as posters and videos. The team will also be 
responsible for driving and promoting a digital first approach to communicating.   

 

Capital Works 

Improving the communications of the various Capital Works Programmes will be a 
priority for the new team. 

Adopting a multimedia approach to sell the advantages of the upgrades we offer will 
g
[...]
? 

 

The plan commits to having paper, telephone and in person methods of 
communication continuing for those who want it. It also commits to digital 
productions at least meeting legal requirements of accessibility.  

 

7. Are there any Data Protection Implications? 

 

There are no equality implications directly to do with this report 

 

 

Name of Contact Officers: Craig Rossiter 

Telephone number: 07920 783 948 

Email address: craig.rossiter@somerset.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 56

mailto:craig.rossiter@somerset.gov.uk


  
Tenants’ Strategic Group – 24th July 2023 

 

Directorate Report 

 

This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Member for Communities   

 

Report Authors: : Assistant Directors and Housing Performance Manager 

 

1. Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report  

 

The report is to update the Tenants’ Strategic Group on work being undertaken and 
progress made by the Housing Directorate since the last TSG meeting in May 2023.  

 

2. Recommendations 

 

The Tenants’ Strategic Group is asked to note this report and are invited to ask 
questions. 

 

3. Background and Full details of the Report  

 

Housing Development and Regeneration Team 

· SWT has completed the first two new build homes which are very low carbon 
homes at North Taunton and over 20 more are due to be handed over for letting in  

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 

July. The procurement of a demolition contractor and main contractor is behind 
schedule and the team are working with procurement and governance colleagues to 
move this forward.  The team is also progressing a new funding bid aimed at 
bringing additional subsidy into the scheme through a new Homes England 
regeneration fund.  

· Progress at Rainbow Way, Minehead is going well. The 54 units at Rainbow 
Way off Seaward Way will provide a variety of property types and be zero carbon. 
The first homes will be complete in Autumn. 

· The service is progressing at pace a low carbon retrofi
[...]
ast one completed in Oct 2022) and this last one has been completed to 
reflect the changes brought about to complaint handling processes and the 
Complaints Policy due to LGR. This will be shared at the next TSG meeting and will 
also shortly be published to our website 

• Open Housing the new housing management software went live 27th July 
2022. The texting (SMS) option is now live, and the review of the proposed tenant 
portal is underway. Options outside of the Capita solution are being considered to 
ensure best quality and functionality in the tenant portal but this will delay its launch. 

4. Risk Assessment (if appropriate) 

A risk assessment is not required to accompany this report.   

 

5. Are there any Finance / Resource, Legal implications directly to do with       
this report? 

There are no financial implications directly to do with the recommendations in this 
report 

6: Are there any Equality and Diversity Implications? 

Page 63



Page 7 

 

There are no equality implications directly to do with this report 

 

7. Are there any Data Protection Implications? 

 

There are no equality implications directly to do with this report 

 

 

Name of Contact Officers: Shari Hallett 

Telephone number: : 07557 003944 

Email addesss: shari.hallett@somerset.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the previous meeting
	4 Engagement Group Updates
	5 Finance Out-turn Report
	6 Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code self assessment
	Self Assessment Document- in conjunction with handling code report   report 2023

	7 Communication Plan
	8 Directorate Report- Senior Management



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Tenants' Strategic Group held in the John Meikle Room, 
The Deane House, Belvedere Road, Taunton TA1 1HE, on Monday, 24 July 2023 at 
6.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Luke Manning (Chair) 
Colin England (Vice-Chair) 
 
Alex Akhigbemen Cllr Marcus Barr 

 
Jessie Bunn Kevin Hellier 

 
Ivor Hussey Samantha Rickward 

 
Cllr Fran Smith  

 
 
 
  
11 Apologies for absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies received from Paul Cram and Federica Smith- Roberts. 
  

12 Welcome from the Chair - Agenda Item 2 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through the housekeeping 
announcements.  
  

13 Minutes from the previous meeting - Agenda Item 3 
 
The minutes from of the previous meeting held on the 27th of March were approved, 
noting out of all our insecure tenancies the 90% turn into secure tenancy. 
  
  

14 Engagement Group Updates - Agenda Item 4 
 



 

 

The Chair gave an overview of the various engagement groups and their activities 
noting the comment about the Capital Programme Monitoring and for a report to 
come to a future meeting. 
  

15 Finance Out-turn Report - Agenda Item 5 
 
The Managing Accounting Reporting Lead gave an overview of the Financial Outturn 
Position 2022/2023 highlighting the key points, the housing revenue accounts 
(HRA) is an overspend £227k, the depreciation overspends of £1.420m relates to a 
combination of technical accounting, Capital Debt repayment the underspend of 
£1.021m was a strategic financial decision to offset the adverse variation on 
depreciation. The maintenance overspends of £455k relates to the ongoing repairs 
and maintenance the tenancy management overspend of £339k increase of staffing 
costs. The unearmarked reserves are projected to be £2.986m which is above the 
recommended minimum and the actual spend on the HRA Capital Programme 
during 2022/23. 
  
During discussion of this item the following comments/questions were raised 
(summarised): 
  

·       Concerns about the overspends. 
·       The risks and Concerns of the overall position on the Housing Revenue 

Accounts. 
·       The comparison of previous years to this current year overspends.  
·       The costing of the national vehicles and general wear and tear of the 

vehicles. 
·       The £42m savings that Somerset Council need to make is this a part of the 

Housing Revenue Accounts. It was confirmed that those savings are not part 
of the ringfenced HRA. 
  

RESOLVED that the reported was noted. 
  
  

16 Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code self assessment - Agenda 
Item 6 
 
The Senior Case Manager for Customer resolution team gave an overview of the 
Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code- Self Assessment update 
highlighting the key points. The Housing Ombudsman self-assessment against the 
complaint handling code to ensure our complaint handling remains in line with the 
requirements set out and makes this information accessible. The Code acts as a 
point of reference for residents and tenants supporting to help provide guidance on 



 

 

what should be expected from their landlord. The Housing Ombudsman 
acknowledges that there may be reasons why a landlord is unable to fully comply 
with the Code for reasons which are beyond their control. For example, as a local 
authority landlord, our complaints handling falls under the Council’s Complaints 
Policy. A few areas of non-compliance were identified in the June and September 
assessment, due to the Housing Directorate being bound by the wider, Somerset 
West and Taunton Complaints Policy and IT systems. The information accessible as 
part of the recently created Somerset Council website; Adding the Housing 
Ombudsman details to the website. To ensure that residents are aware of how to 
access the Complaints Policy through alternative formats. Ensure the Self-
Assessment and Housing Ombudsman Complaints Handling Code have links to 
access on the website, 
  
During discussion of this item the following comments/questions were raised 
(summarised): 
  

·       The not compliant with mandatory code section 5.1 and best practice code 
section 5.13 has there been a decrease at the first stage. It was confirmed 
that performance has fluctuated.  Figures are reported to the TSG quarterly. 

  
RESOLVED that the report was noted. 
  

17 Communication Plan - Agenda Item 7 
 
The Housing Strategy Officer gave an overview on the Housing Revenue Accounts 
Communication Plan, which has been developed with tenant involvement, 
highlighting the key areas the service has begun to implement a proactive 
communications plan that will elevate the quality of our outward communication to 
Somerset Council residents, tenants will receive newsletters via email every month. 
Tenant portal where residents can report, update details and have communication 
with staff. Communication Champions and publication panels to embed the new 
ways of working across the Council, the panel will include staff and customers to 
seek live experience of neurodiversity. Social media to communicate with residents 
posting key information. Improvements to the website ensuring information is 
accessible for the audience and the tenant handbook will be available online.  
  
During discussion of this item the following comments/questions were raised 
(Summarised): 

·       How the newsletter will be communicated. 
·       Will the Communication Plan be going to Full Council meeting in the future. 

  
RESOLVED that the report was noted. 



 

 

  
  

18 Directorate Report- Senior Management - Agenda Item 8 
 
The report updated the Tenant Strategic Group on the work being undertaken and 
the progress made by the Housing Directorate since the last TSG meeting. 
  
During discussion of this item the following comments/questions were raised 
(Summarised): 

·       To have the acronyms in full in reports. 
·       The support mechanisms in place to support staff of the Council in relation 

to serious incidents. 
·       The waiting list for face-to-face counselling for staff once they start the 

process.  
·       Tenants living arrangements when individual circumstances change. 

  
RESOLVED the report was noted. 
  

19 Any other Business - Agenda Item 9 
 
None were discussed. 
 

(The meeting ended at Time Not Specified) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


